Income tax -87 199

Net income from consolidated companies -2,827 -520

Share of net income from associates 0 2

Gains on disposals 304  0

Net income for the year -2,523 -519

Non-controlling interests 1,364 261

Net income (Group share)  -1,159 -257

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Registration document 2013  185

 4

10.3.  PRO FORM A INFORM ATION

Since IFRS 5 has a material impact on the presentation of the financial statements, the 2012 pro
forma financial statements are presented below. These pro forma statements were prepared under the
accounting policies applied to the 2013 consolidated financial statements, and by presenting
discontinued operations in 2013 as activities held for sale in 2012.
This pro forma financial information is presented solely to allow a comparison of the 2012 and 2013
financial information. It is purely illustrative and, since it relates to a hypothetical situation, does not
represent the actual financial position or results of the Group in 2012.

10.3.1.  Pro forma statement of  f inancial  posit ion

In €'000s Notes 31/12/2013

31/12/2012
Actual

Difference
31/12/2012
Pro forma

Difference

Goodwill 6.1 2,624  7,872 -5,248 2,624 0
Other intangible assets 6.2 1,438  1,357 81 1,322 116
Property, plant and equipment 6.3 15,937  24,380 -8,444 16,994 -1,057
Investment properties   0  0 0 0 0
Investment in associates 6.4 3,677  4,041 -364 4,029 -352
Other non-current financial assets 6.6 5,731  5,402 329 5,136 595
Deferred tax assets 6.11 2,191  3,003 -812 2,338 -147
Non-current assets   31,597  46,055  -14,458 32,442  -844

Inventories and work-in-progress 6.5 1,028  2,302 -1,274 1,394 -366
Customer receivables and related accounts 6.6 7,684  13,983 -6,299 7,906 -222
Other operating receivables 6.6 3,116  4,817 -1,701 3,849 -733
Current tax receivables 6.11 57  76 -19 54 3
Other current assets 6.6 2,830  1,709 1,121 1,557 1,273
Cash and cash equivalent 6.6 1,978  4,055 -2,077 2,885 -907
Assets from activities held for sale 10 0  0 0 22,910 -22,910
Current assets

16,693  26,941  -10,248   40,555  -23,862

Assets   48,290 72,996 -24,705 72,996 -24,706

Capital   1,576  15,737 -14,161 15,737 -14,161
Additional paid-in capital   14,729  34,658 -19,929 34,658 -19,929
Reserves and retained earnings   -2,235  -15,697 13,462 -15,697 13,462
Income for the financial year   -11,697  -20,891 9,194 -20,891 9,194
Equity attributable to Group shareholders 6.12 2,373  13,808 -10,269 13,808 -10,269
Non-controlling interests   748  2,133 -1,385 2,133 -1,385
Equity 6.12 3,122  15,940  -12,818 15,940  -12,818

Non-current employee benefits 6.8 257  613 -356 421 -164
Non-current provisions 6.9 0  0 0 0 0
Non-current financial liabilities 6.7 15,935  19,753 -3,818 12,921 3,015
Deferred tax liabilities 6.11 361  506 -145 391 -30
Other non-current liabilities 6.10 1,111  529 582 0 1,111
Non-current liabilities   17,664  21,401 -3,737 13,733 3,931

Current provisions 6.9 1,061  1,077 -15 807 2,551
Current financial liabilities 6.7 1,810  3,803 -1,992 1,444 367
Trade payables and related accounts 6.10 8,051  10,098 -2,047 6,755 1,296
Current tax payables 6.11 0  0 0 0 0
Other operating payables 6.10 3,554  6,161 -2,606 4,084 -530
Other current liabilities 6.10 13,027  14,517  -1,490 13,302  -275
Liabilities of businesses held for sale 10 0  0 0 16,932 -16,932
Current liabilities

27,504  35,655  -8,151   43,323  -15,819

Liabilities   48,290 72,996 -24,706 72,996 -24,706

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Registration document 2013  186

10.3.2.  Pro forma income statement

In €'000s Notes 31/12/2013

31/12/2012
Actual

Change

31/12/2012
Pro forma

Change

Revenue 7.1 12,572  35,338  -22,766   11,251 1,321

Other operating income 7.2 4,870  8,171 -3,301   8,863 -3,993

Purchases consumed 7.3 -9,867  -26,399 16,532   -17,149 7,282

External expenses 7.3 -5,540  -10,359 4,819   -5,162 -378

Personnel expenses 7.4 -5,445  -13,591 8,145   -6,395 950

Taxes   -394  -825 431   -369 -25

Depreciation and amortisation,
impairment, and provisions

7.5  -4,146  -4,038 -109   -3,215 -931

Other operating expenses 7.6 -274  -1,894 1,620   -1,733 1,458

Current operating income   -8,225  -13,596 5,371   -13,909 5,684

Impairment of goodwill and investments in
associates

  0  -4,397 -4,397   -3,875 3,875

Other non-recurring operating income and
expenses

7.7 -910  -222 -689   -150 -760

Operating income   -9,135  -18,215 285   -17,934 8,799

Income from cash and cash equivalents   62  78 -16   78 -16

Cost of gross financial debt   -851  -645 -205   -236 -615

Cost of net financial debt   -788  -567 -221   -158 -630

Other financial income   47  64 -16   59 -11

Other financial expense   -158  -3,824 3,666   -3,788 3,631

Financial income 7.8 -899  -4,327 3,429   -3,888 2,989

Income tax 7.9 -152  814 -966   614 -767

Net income from consolidated
companies

   -10,186  -21,728 11,542   -21,208 11,021

Share of net income from associates 6.4 -352  576 -928   574 -926

Net income from discontinued operations 10 -2,523  0 -2,523   -519 -2,004

Net income for the year   -13,061  -21,152 8,091   -21,152 8,091

Non-controlling interests 6.12 1,364  261 1,103   261 1,103

Net income (Group share)   -11,697  -20,891 9,194   -20,891 9,194

10.3.3.  Pro forma cash f low statement

In €'000s  31/12/2013
31/12/2012
pro forma

Difference

Net cash flows from operating activities  -2,711 -9,916 7,205

Net cash flows from investing activities  -708 -7,450 6,742

Net cash flows from financing activities  2,596 9,615 -7,018

Impact of exchange rate fluctuations  0 0 0

Change in cash and cash equivalents  -823 -7,751 6,929

Opening cash position  2,796 10,548 -7,752

Closing cash position  1,973 2,796 -823

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Registration document 2013  187

 4

NOTE 11.  REL ATED P ARTY TRANS ACTIONS

In accordance with IAS 24, transactions and balances between related intra-group parties, i.e. fully
consolidated subsidiaries, are eliminated during the preparation of the consolidated financial
statements.

Transactions and balances with associates listed in the consolidated financial statements were as
follows:

2013 2012
of which
continuing
operations

Sales 1,737 2,863 2,543

Purchases 1,278 1,665 1,657

Receivables against associates 3,950 11,510 4,010